COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA



OFFICE OF CONSUMER ADVOCATE 555 Walnut Street, 5th Floor, Forum Place Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17101-1923 (717) 783-5048 800-684-6560

FAX (717) 783-7152 consumer@paoca.org

October 3, 2018

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission Commonwealth Keystone Building 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

> Re: Charles Spindler v. KNOX Energy Cooperative Association, Inc. Docket No. C-2018-3004179

Dear Secretary Chiavetta:

Attached for electronic filing please find the Office of Consumer Advocate's Notice of Intervention and Public Statement in the above-referenced proceeding.

Copies have been served per the attached Certificate of Service.

Respectfully submitted,

K) ane

Dianne E. Dusman Senior Assistant Consumer Advocate PA Attorney I.D. 38308 E-Mail: DDusman@paoca.org

Enclosures:

cc: Office of Administrative Law Judge Certificate of Service *260382

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Charles Spindler,	:
Complainant,	:
V.	:
KNOX Energy Cooperative	:
Association, Inc. Respondent.	:

Docket No. C-2018-3004179

I hereby certify that I have this day served a true copy of the following document, the Office of Consumer Advocate's Notice of Intervention and Public Statement, upon parties of record in this proceeding in accordance with the requirements of 52 Pa. Code § 1.54 (relating to service by a participant), in the manner and upon the persons listed below:

Dated this 3rd day of October 2018.

SERVICE BY E-MAIL & INTER-OFFICE MAIL

Richard A. Kanaskie, Esquire Bureau of Investigation & Enforcement Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission Commonwealth Keystone Building 400 North Street, 2nd Floor Harrisburg, PA 17120

SERVICE BY EMAIL AND FIRST CLASS MAIL, POSTAGE PREPAID

Todd S. Stewart Hawke, McKeon & Sniscak LLP 100 North Tenth Street Harrisburg, PA 17101 *Attorneys for Respondent Knox Energy Cooperative Association, Inc.*

Charles E. Spindler PO Box 15 Fisher, PA 16225

Cherie Roddy 839 Deaver Lane Creve Coeur, MO 63141 James Leach PO Box42 Rome, OH 44085

John Hollenbaugh 2662 Gravel Lick Rd. Leeper, PA 16233

Joyce and Thomas Fedusa 102 Deer Drive New Kensington, PA 15068

Melvin Bines 2682 Gravelick Road Leeder, PA 16233 Michael Deegan 4141 Ellwood Rd. New Castle, PA 16101 Nancy Nail 137 N. Aspen Ct. Apt. #1 Warren, OH 44484

Respectfully Submitted,

Barno & Dir

Dianne E. Dusman Senior Assistant Consumer Advocate PA Attorney I.D. 38308 E-Mail: DDusman@paoca.org

Darryl A. Lawrence Senior Assistant Consumer Advocate PA Attorney I.D. # 93682 E-Mail: DLawrence@paoca.org

Counsel for: Office of Consumer Advocate 555 Walnut Street 5th Floor, Forum Place Harrisburg, PA 17101-1923 Phone: (717) 783-5048 Fax: (717) 783-7152

BEFORE THE PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

::

:

Charles Spindler,
Complainant,
V.
KNOX Energy Cooperative Association, Inc.,
Respondent.

Docket No. C-2018-3004179

NOTICE OF INTERVENTION

Pursuant to 52 Pa. Code Sections 5.71-74, the Office of Consumer Advocate hereby gives Notice of Intervention in the above-captioned proceeding. A copy of all correspondence, notices, documents, orders or other communications with respect to the above-captioned proceeding should be addressed to the following:

Darryl A. Lawrence, Senior Assistant Consumer Advocate PA Attorney I.D. #93682 E-mail: dlawrence@paoca.org

Dianne E. Dusman, Senior Assistant Consumer Advocate PA Attorney I.D. #38308 E-Mail: ddusman@paoca.org

Office of Consumer Advocate 5th Floor, Forum Place 555 Walnut Street Harrisburg, Pa. 17101-1923 Telephone: (717) 783-5048

Respectfully submitted,

jane 2

Dianne E. Dusman Senior Assistant Consumer Advocate PA Attorney I.D. #38308

Date: October 3, 2018

PUBLIC STATEMENT OF THE OFFICE OF CONSUMER ADVOCATE PURSUANT TO 71 P.S. SECTION 309-4(e)

Act 161 of the Pennsylvania General Assembly, 71 P.S. Section 309-2, as enacted July 9, 1976, authorizes the Consumer Advocate to represent the interests of consumers before the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission). In accordance with Act 161, and for the following reasons, the Consumer Advocate determined to intervene in the proceedings before the Commission involving the Formal Complaint of Charles Spindler against Knox Energy Cooperative Association, Inc. (Knox). Complainant Spindler alleges that Knox has threatened to terminate his service, and that Knox has not adequately maintained the wells, lines and access roads associated with its system. Mr. Spindler further alleges that there is ample gas through other currently unused wells that could be accessed to provide continued service.

The Office of Consumer Advocate has determined to intervene to protect the interest of Mr. Spindler and other similarly situated Pennsylvania consumers who have observed safety issues in their systems and have been threatened with abandonment by Knox.

00260386.doc